RM0.20 per Share to the vendors as follows:

64

 Company No. 1274239-A

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (CONT’D)

64

Vendor
No. of shares

acquired
% of share

capital

Purchase
consideration

(RM)

No. of new
Shares
issued

Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 1,000,000 50.0 12,237,500 61,187,500
Lau Chee Kheong 1,000,000 50.0 12,237,500 61,187,500
Total 2,000,000 100.0 24,475,000 122,375,000

The Acquisition of UWC Industrial was completed on 4 June 2018.

The purchase consideration of RM24,475,000 was arrived at on a willing-buyer willing-seller
basis after taking into consideration the adjusted NA of UWC Industrial as at 31 July 2017 of
RM24,474,929 as follows:

 RM
Audited NA as at 31 July 2017 29,474,929
Less:  Payment of dividend by UWC Industrial after 31 July 2017 (5,000,000)
Adjusted NA as at 31 July 2017 24,474,929

6.1.2 Share Transfer

On 5 October 2018, our shareholders, namely Dato’ Ng Chai Eng, Lau Chee Kheong, Tan Kean Hean
and Ng Sze Yen, completed an internal restructuring involving the Share Transfer as follows:

 Before the Share Transfer After the Share Transfer

No. of Shares
held  %

No. of
Shares held  %

No. of UWC
Capital

shares held  %
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 142,395,346 48.0 49,745,346 16.7 92,650 48.1
Lau Chee Kheong 142,395,346 48.0 49,745,346 16.7 92,650 48.1
Tan Kean Hean 9,977,895 3.3 3,491,895 1.2 6,486 3.3
Ng Sze Yen 1,542,700 0.5 539,700 0.2 1,003 0.5
Ho Chiew Yean 488,715 0.2 488,715 0.2 - -
UWC Capital - - 192,789,000 65.0 - -
Total 296,800,002 100.0 296,800,002 100.0 192,789 100.0

The total consideration for the Share Transfer was RM37,200, of which RM28,917.75 was satisfied
via the issuance of 192,785 new ordinary shares in UWC Capital at an issue price of RM0.15 each
and the balance of RM8,282.25 in cash as follows:

 No. of shares in

UWC Capital
issued

Shares
consideration

(RM)

Cash
consideration

(RM)

Total
consideration

 (RM)
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 92,649 13,897.35 4,102.65 18,000.00
Lau Chee Kheong 92,649 13,897.35 4,102.65 18,000.00
Tan Kean Hean 6,485 972.75 27.25 1,000.00
Ng Sze Yen 1,002 150.30 49.70 200.00
Total 192,785 28,917.75 8,282.25 37,200.00

The Share Transfer was undertaken to ensure that our Promoters maintain more than 50.0%
shareholdings in UWC upon Listing, as well as to retain certain Key Senior Management who are also
the shareholders of our Company before the IPO, namely Ng Sze Yen and Tan Kean Hean.

65

 Company No. 1274239-A

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (CONT’D)

65

6.2 HISTORY OF OUR GROUP

Our history dates back to August 1990 when Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong incorporated
UWC Holdings under the name of Unique Wire Cut Sdn Bhd. We commenced operations as a trading
company in the same year from a rented shop lot in Sungai Puyu, Penang supplying wire cut